
Planning Committee

Wednesday 6 February 2019
6.30 pm

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair)
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE (Vice-Chair)
Councillor James McAsh
Councillor Hamish McCallum
Councillor Adele Morris
Councillor Jason Ochere
Councillor Cleo Soanes
Councillor Kath Whittam

Councillor James Coldwell
Councillor Tom Flynn
Councillor Renata Hamvas
Councillor Darren Merrill
Councillor Jane Salmon

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well as 
the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you 
may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building access, 
translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact
Virginia Wynn-Jones on 020 7525 7055  or email: virginia.wynn-jones@southwark.gov.uk  

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 29 January 2019

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx


Planning Committee
Wednesday 6 February 2019

6.30 pm
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

PROCEDURE NOTE

1. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In 
[...]
is not a 
hearing where all participants present evidence to be examined by other participants.

9. This is a council committee meeting which is open to the public and there should be 
no interruptions from the audience.

10. No smoking is allowed at committee. 

11. Members of the public are welcome to film, audio record, photograph, or tweet the 
public proceedings of the meeting; please be considerate towards other people in the 
room and take care not to disturb the proceedings.

The arrangements at the meeting may be varied at the discretion of the chair.

Contacts: General Enquiries
Planning Section, Chief Executive’s Department
Tel: 020 7525 5403

Planning Committee Clerk, Constitutional Team
Finance and Governance 
Tel: 020 7525 5485

2



1

Planning Committee - Tuesday 15 January 2019

Planning Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Planning Committee held on Tuesday 15 
January 2019 at 6.30 pm at 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair)
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE
Councillor James McAsh
Councillor Hamish McCallum
Councillor Adele Morris
Councillor Jason Ochere
Councillor Kath Whittam

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Simon Bevan, Director of Planning
Tom Buttrick, Old Kent Road Team
Michael Glasglow, Team Leader, Strategic Applications
Jon Gorst, Legal Services
Pip Howson, Transport Policy
Yvonne Lewis, Group Manager, Strategic Applications Team
Alex Oyebade, Transport policy
Michael Tsoukaris, Group Manager, Design & Conservation
Colin Wilson, Head of Regeneration Old Kent Road
Everton Roberts, Constitutional Team

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Cleo Soanes.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

Those members listed as present were confirmed as the voting members for the meeting.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

The chair gave notice of the following additional papers which were circulated at the 
meeting:

Addendum report relating to item 6.1 and 6.2

3
Agenda Item 5



2

Planning Committee - Tuesday 15 January 2019

Members’ pack relating to item 6.1 and 6.2

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were no disclosures of interests or dispensations.

5. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meetings held on 4 December and 18 December 2018 be 
approved as correct records and signed by the chair.

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

RESOLVED:

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the agenda be considered.

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 
and/or made for the reasons set out in the reports unless otherwise stated.

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in 
the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified.

6.1. DOCKLEY ROAD INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, 2 DOCKLEY ROAD, LONDON, SE16 3SF 

PROPOSAL:

Demolition of the existing industrial units and redevelopment to provide a building ranging 
from one to nine storeys (32.7m AOD) in height accommodating 1,089sqm of commercial 
floorspace at ground floor level incorporating industrial use (Use Class B8); retail uses 
(Use Class A1); and restaurants and cafe uses (Use Class A3) and 111 residential units 
(Class C3) at upper levels with associated works, including landscaping and 3 disabled car 
parking spaces.

The committee was advised by officers that there was a discrepancy in the plans in that it 
appeared that the lift overrun on top of the building which would exceed 30 metres in 
height from ground level and that, therefore, the application would need to be referred to 
the Mayor of London. At the beginning of the consideration of development management 
items, the Chair sought agreement from the committee to suspend the normal procedure 
and invite the applicant to clarify this point and this was granted. T
[...]
e 
Core Strategy (2011) and saved policy 1.2 'strategic and local preferred industrial locations' of 
the Southwark Plan (2007) by virtue of proposing to introduce residential accommodation in a 
preferred industrial location).

The committee heard the officers’ introduction to the report.  Members of the committee 
asked questions of the officers.

A number of objectors addressed the committee. Members of the committee asked 
questions of the objectors.

The applicant’s agents addressed the committee, and answered questions by the 
committee.

There were no supporters who lived within 100 metres of the development site present at 
the meeting that wished to speak.

The committee put further questions to the officers and discussed the application.

5



4

Planning Committee - Tuesday 15 January 2019

RESOLVED:

1. That planning permission be granted, subject to:

 The recommended planning conditions;
 The applicant entering into an appropriate legal agreement by no later thank 14 

June 2019;
 Referral to the Mayor of London;
 Referral to the Secretary of State.

2. That in the event that the s106 agreement is not completed by 14 June 2019, the 
Director of Planning be authorised to refuse planning permission, if appropriate for 
the reasons set out in paragraph 282 of the report.

The meeting ended at 8.58pm
 

CHAIR:

DATED:

6



Item No. 
6.

Classification:
Open 

Date:
6 February 2019

Meeting Name:
Planning Committee

Report title: Development Management

Ward(s) or groups affected: All

From: Proper Constitutional Officer

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and comments, 
the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports included in the 
attached items be considered.

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 
and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise stated.

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditi
[...]
Management
160 Tooley Street
London 
SE1 2QH

Planning Department
020 7525 5403

APPENDICES

No. Title
None

AUDIT TRAIL

Lead Officer Chidi Agada, Head of Constitutional Services
Report Author Virginia Wynn-Jones, Principal Constitutional Officer

Jonathan Gorst, Head of Regeneration and Development 
Version Final

Dated 29 January 2019
Key Decision? No

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 
MEMBER

Officer Title Comments sought Comments included
Director of Law and Democracy Yes Yes
Director of Planning No No
Cabinet Member No No
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 29 January 2019

10



ITEMS ON AGENDA OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE
on Wednesday 06 February 2019

TOWER BRIDGE BUSINESS COMPLEX, 100 CLEMENTS ROAD AKA THE 
BISCUIT FACTORY & BERMONDSEY CAMPUS SITE, KEETONS ROAD LONDON, 
SE16 4DG

Site
Part Full/Part Outline Planning ApplicationAppl. Type

Full planning permission for demolition, alterations and extension of existing buildings and erection of new buildings comprising a 
mixed use scheme providing up to 1,217 residential units, up to 3,795 sqm GEA of flexible Class A1/A3/A4 (retail and food and 
drink uses) floorspace, up to 11,979 sqm GEA of flexible Class B1/B2 (business and industrial) floorspace, up to 896 sqm GEA of 
flexible Class D1/D2 (community/assembly/leisure) floorspace, and up to 3,882 sqm GEA of multi-use floorspace (A1/A3/A4/D1) 
and a new/replacement secondary school, in buildings ranging from 4 to 28 storeys in height as well as the creation of a single storey 
basement.  The development also includes a basement parking and servicing area, communal amenity space, landscaping, children's 
playspace, car and cycle parking, installation of plant, new pedestrian, vehicular and servicing routes, the creation of two new 
pedestrian routes through the Railway Arches and associated works; and

Outline planning permission (with all matters reserved) for the part demolition and part retention of existing buildings and erection of 
two new buildings comprising a mixed use scheme providing up to 125 residential units and up to 781 sqm GEA of flexible Class 
A1/A3/A4/D1/Sui Generis Uses and other associated works.

THE APPLICATION IS ACCOMPANIED BY AN ENVIRONMENTAL STATEMENT submitted pursuant to the Town and 
Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) regulations 2017. The ES can be viewed on the Council's website. Copies of 
the ES may be obtained from Ramboll Environ UK Ltd, Artillery House, 11-19 artillery Row, London SW1P 1RT at a charge of £10 
(CD).

Proposal

17-AP-4088Reg. No.

TP/310-ATP No.

North BermondseyWard

Robin SedgwickOfficer

REFUSE SUBJECT TO GLA DIRECTIONRecommendation Item 6/1

CtteAgenda-v2.rpt

11



© Crown copyright and database rights 2018 Ordnance Survey (0)100019252. Land Registry Index data is subject to Crown copyright
and is reproduced with the permission of Land Registry.

Tower Bridge Business Complex, 100 Clements Road 

12
Agenda Item 6.1



Item No. 
6.1  

Classification:   
Open 

Date: 
06 February 2019 

Meeting Name:  
Planning Committee  
 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 17/AP/4088 for: Part Full Planning Permission/Part Outline 
Planning Permission 
 
Address:  
TOWER BRIDGE BUSINESS COMPLEX, 100 CLEMENTS ROAD AKA 
THE BISCUIT FACTORY & BERMONDSEY CAMPUS SITE, KEETONS 
ROAD LONDON, SE16 4DG 
 
Proposal:  
Full planning permission for demolition, alterations and extension of existing 
buildings and erection of new buildings comprising a mixed use scheme 
providing up to 1,217 residential units, up to 3,795 sqm GEA of flexible 
Class A1/A3/A4 floorspace, up to 12,023 sqm GEA of flexible Class B1/B2, 
up to 922 sqm GEA of flexible Class D1.D2 and up to 3,882 sqm GEA of 
multi-use floorspace (A1/A3/A4/D1) within building BF-F and a new 
secondary school, in buildings ranging from 4 to 28 storeys in height as well 
as the creation of a single storey basement.  The development also 
includes communal amenity space, landscaping, children's playspace, car 
and cycle parking, installation of plant, new pedestrian, vehicular and 
servicing routes, the creation of two new pedestrian routes through the 
Railway Arches and associated works and 
 
Outline planning permission (with all matters reserved) for the part 
demolition and part retention of existing buildings and erection of two new 
buildings comprising a mixed use scheme providing up to 125 residential 
units and up to 781 sqm GEA of flexible Class A1/A3/A4/D1/Sui Generis 
Uses and other associated works. 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

North Bermondsey 

From:  Director of Planning 

Application Start Date  24.10.2017 Application Expiry Date  13.12.2018 

Earliest Decision Date 13.12.2017  

 
 RECOMMENDATION 

 
1. That planning permission is REFUSED for the following reasons. 

  
 Reason 1 
  

2. The development fails to provide the maximum reasonable amount of affordable 
housing, and the affordable housing offered would be at a cost which would not be 
affordable to those in greatest housing need. As such, the development does not 
maximise the delivery of affordable housing as required by saved Southwark Plan 
policy 4.4 ‘Affordable housing’, Core Strategy policy SP6 ‘Housing for people on 
different incomes’ and London Plan policy 3.12 ‘Negotiating affordable housing on 
individual private residential developments’, or the Mayors Affordable Housing and 
Viability SPD 2017.   In addition, the development does not comply with the specific 
requirements for Private Rented Housing set out in the submission version (2018) of 

13



the New Southwark Plan policy P4 ‘Private rented homes’ in terms of the tenure split 
or the period for which the PRS housing is secured, or with the draft new London Plan 
2017 policy H13 ‘Build to Rent’ in terms of the type of DMR homes being offered. As 
such, the development would fail to offer genuinely affordable housing to meet a 
recognised and acute housing need. 

  
 Reason 2 
  

3. The development is above the density range for an urban area set out in Saved
Southwark Plan policy 4.1 ‘Density of residential development’ and London Plan policy 
3.4 ‘Optimising housing potential’, but does not provide an exemplary quality of 
accommodation for its future residents to combat the potential negative impacts of 
high density living. Specifically, the development provides a high proportion of single 
aspect dwellings, including dwellings which have a northerly aspect, or a constrained 
outlook, and dwellings with the sole aspect towards a large railway viaduct so subject 
to noise and overheating. A significant proportion of flats also do not have access to 
private amenity space. The qualitative aspects of the housing design would not meet 
the expectations of the draft London Plan 2017 policies D4 ‘Housing Quality and 
Standards’ and D6 ‘Optimising housing density’ as well as the standards for amenity
space and aspect contained in Saved Southwark Plan (2007) policy 4.2 'Residential 
Quality' and the Southwark Residential Design Standards SPD 2015. As such, the 
development would not provide a suitably high quality of residential amenity for future 
occupiers, and increase the likelihood of use of mechanical heating, cooling and 
ventilation due to the aspect and need to mitigate noise and overheating. 

  
 Reason 3 
  

4. The ‘blind spots’, convoluted and illogical internal routes proposed for 
pedestrians/cyclists and motorised vehicles would exacerbate pedestrian-vehicle and 
vehicular conflict and subsequently create adverse impact on highway safety, contrary 
to the Saved Southwark Plan 2007 Policies 5.2 ‘Transport impacts’ part ii and 5.3 
‘Walking and cycling’ parts i and ii, Strategic Policy 2 ‘Sustainable transport’ of the 
Core Strategy 2011 plus New Southwark Plan 2018 Policies P11 ‘Design of places’ 
parts 1.5 and 1.7, P47 ‘Highways impacts’ part 4 and P48 ‘Walking’ part 3. 

  
 Reason 4 
  

5. In the absence of a clear agreement with the owners of the arch spaces, the proposed 
development would not secure the delivery of the two pedestrian routes through the 
viaduct which are a requirement of site designation NSP10 of the Submission Version 
of the New Southwark Plan.  

  
 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
  
 Background 
  

6. This hybrid application (part fully detailed, part in outline) has been submitted by 
Grosvenor to develop a 6.2ha site comprising the former Peek Frean biscuit factory 
and adjoining former Lewisham and Southwark College campus site close to 
Bermondsey underground station.  The development would provide up to 1,342 
private rented sector (PRS) flats, plus employment, retail and leisure space and a 
replacement secondary school, all in buildings up to 28 storeys high. The site, in 
conjunction with the adjacent railway arches, is designated in the submission version 
of the New Southwark Plan as NSP10 for business, housing, town centre uses, open 
space and a secondary school, and the proposed land uses conform with this 
designation. There are clear benefits arising from the development including more 

14



efficient use of a redundant industrial site, a significant number of new homes, 
improved school facilities, new open spaces, and potential new routes through the 
railway viaduct to link to The Blue. However, these benefits are not outweighed by the 
failure to provide the maximum reasonable amount of affordable housing, the quality 
of some aspects of the residential accommodation, and the risk of conflicts between 
vehicles and pedestrians which arise from the service routes within the site. Despite 
very lengthy negotiations, it has not been possible to reach agreement on these 
critical issues, and therefore this report recommends that planning permission be 
refused. 

  
 Design 
  

7. The site is not within a conservation area and there are no Listed buildings on or close 
to the site. The surrounding area is mainly low or 
[...]
n SE15 3XU  
56 New Place Square London SE16 2HW  
57 Henley Drive London SE1 3AR  
58 Andoversford Court London SE15 6AF  
59 Howland Way London SE16 6HW  
6 Collett Road London SE16 4DD  
6 Emba Street Wilson Grove SE16 4PL  
6 The Drive London NW11 9SR  
6 William Ellis Way London se16 4ry  
65, Monkton Street London SE11 4TX  
7 Longfield Road Bristol BS7 9AG  

177



70, Eluna Apartments, 4, Wapping Lane London E1W 2RG  
70 Goodwin Close Bermondsey SE16 3TL  
72 Arica House Slippers Place SE16 2EJ  
74, Arcadian Gardens London N22 5AD  
74 Brandon Street London SE17 1NE  
78 Fox Hollow Drive Bexleyheath DA7 4UR  
79 Grove Hill Road Camberwell SE5 8DF  
84 Maltings Place 169 Tower Bridge Rd SE1 3LJ  
84 Temple Sheen Road London SW14 7RR  
9 Market Place London SE16 3UQ  
9 Market Place London SE16 3UQ  
90 Hartley House, Chambers Street London SE16 4EP  
90 Storks Road London SE16 4DP  
90 Storks Road London SE16 4DP  
92 Webster Road London SE16 4DF  

 
 
 
 
 

178



APPENDIX 3

RECOMMENDATION

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below.
This document is not a decision notice for this application.

Applicant Southwark GP Nominee 1 Limited and Southwark GP 
Nominee 2 Limited

Reg. Number 17/AP/4088

Application Type Full Planning Application 
Recommendation Refuse permission Case 

Number
TP/310-A

Draft of Decision Notice

Planning Permission was REFUSED for the following development:
Full planning permission for demolition, alterations and extension of existing buildings and erection of new 
buildings comprising a mixed use scheme providing up to 1,217 residential units, up to 3,795 sqm GEA of flexible 
Class A1/A3/A4 (retail and food and drink uses) floorspace, up to 11,979 sqm GEA of flexible Class B1/B2 
(business and industrial) floorspace, up to 896 sqm GEA of flexible Class D1/D2 (community/assembly/leisure) 
floorspace, and up to 3,882 sqm GEA of multi-use floorspace (A1/A3/A4/D1) and a new/replacement secondary 
school, in buildings ranging from 4 to 28 storeys in height as well as the creation of a single storey basement.  
The development also includes a basement parking and servicing area, communal amenity space, landscaping, 
children's playspace, car and cycle parking, installation of plant, new pedestrian, vehicular and servicing routes, 
the creation of two new pedestrian routes through the Railway Arches and associated works; and

Outline planning permission (with all matters reserved) for the part demolition and part retention of existing 
buildings and erection of two new buildings comprising a mixed use scheme providing up to 125 residential units 
and up to 781 sqm GEA of flexible Class A1/A3/A4/D1/Sui Generis Uses and other associated works.

THE APPLICATION IS ACCOMPANIED BY AN ENVIRONMENTAL STATEMENT submitted pursuant to the 
Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) regulations 2017. The ES can be viewed on the 
Council's website. Copies of the ES may be obtained from Ramboll Environ UK Ltd, Artillery House, 11-19 artillery 
Row, London SW1P 1RT at a charge of £10 (CD).

At: TOWER BRIDGE BUSINESS COMPLEX, 100 CLEMENTS ROAD AKA THE BISCUIT FACTORY & 
BERMONDSEY CAMPUS SITE, KEETONS ROAD LONDON, SE16 4DG

In accordance with application received on 23/10/2017    

and Applicant's Drawing Nos. Existing Plans
2607-KPF-MPLN-B1-DR-PLN-A-0065
2607-KPF-MPLN-B1-DR-PLN-A-0069
2607-KPF-MPLN-00-DR-PLN-A-0070
2607-KPF-MPLN-01-DR-PLN-A-0071
2607-KPF-MPLN-02-DR-PLN-A-0072
2607-KPF-MPLN-03-DR-PLN-A-0073
2607-KPF-MPLN-04-DR-PLN-A-0074
2607-KPF-MPLN-05-DR-PLN-A-0075
2607-KPF-MPLN-XX-DR-ELE-A-0080
2607-KPF-MPLN-XX-DR-SEC-A-0081

Proposed - Site Plans
2607-KPF-MPLN-B1-DR-PLN-A-0099
2607-KPF-MPLN-00-DR-PLN-A-0100_B
2607-KPF-MPLN-XX-DR-PLN-A-0140_B
2607-KPF-MPLN-RF-DR-PLN-A-0150_B

Proposed Building BC-6
2607-CVA-BC01-00-DR-PLN-A-0100_A
2607-CVA-BC01-XX-DR-PLN-A-0101_A
2607-CVA-BC01-XX-DR-PLN-A-0102_A
2607-CVA-BC01-XX-DR-PLN-A-0103_A

179



2
[...]
017 
Environmental Statement Volume 1 by Ramboll Environ dated October 2017
Environmental Statement Volume 2 - Townscape and Visual and Built Heritage Assessment by Kohn Pedersen Fox, 
Cottrell and Vermeulen Architecture, Tavernor Consultancy, Ramboll Environ and Miller O'Hare Limited dated October 
2017
Environmental Statement Volume 3a Technical Appendix dated October 2017
Environmental Statement Volume 3b Transport Assessment dated October 2017
Transport Assessment by WSP dated October 2017
Addendum to the Transport Assessment by WSP dated 04.06.18
Daylight and Sunlight Assessment by GIA dated October 2017
Daylight and Sunlight Executive Summary by GIA dated October 2017
Addendum to the Daylight and Sunlight Assessment dated 04.06.18
Internal Daylight, Sunlight and Overshadowing Report by GIA dated October 2017
Draft Construction Management Plan dated October 2017
Financial Viability Assessment - Executive Summary by DS2 dated October 2017
Affordable Housing Statement by DS2 dated October 2017
Energy Assessment by ARUP dated October 2017
Sustainability Statement by Tuffin Ferraby Taylor Dated October 2017
Acoustic Planning Report by Hilson Moran dated October 2017
Basement Impact Assesment by WSP dated October 2017
Structural Impact Assessment by AKT II and WSP dated October 2017
Waste Management Strategy by WSP dated October 2017
Retail and Leisure Assessment by Quod dated October 2017
Health Impact Assessment by Ramboll Environ dated October 2017
Equalities Statement by Quod dated October 2017
Local Legacy Strategy by Grosvenor dated October 2017
Utilities Statement by ARUP dated October 2017
Revised Arboricultural Impact Assessment dated 04.06.18
Statement of EIA Conformity dated 04.06.18
Statement of Community Involvement by Grosvenor Dated October 2017

Reason for refusal:
1 The development fails to provide the maximum reasonable amount of affordable housing, and the affordable 

housing offered would be at a cost which would not be affordable to those in greatest housing need. As such, 
the development does not maximise the delivery of affordable housing as required by saved Southwark Plan 
policy 4.4 ‘Affordable housing’, Core Strategy policy SP6 ‘Housing for people on different incomes’ and 
London Plan policy 3.12 ‘Negotiating affordable housing on individual private residential developments’, or the 
Mayors Affordable Housing and Viability SPD 2017.   In addition, the development does not comply with the 
specific requirements for Private Rented Housing set out in the submission version (2018) of the New 
Southwark Plan policy P4 ‘Private rented homes’ in terms of the tenure split or the period for which the PRS 
housing is secured, or with the draft new London Plan 2017 policy H13 ‘Build to Rent’ in terms of the type of 
DMR homes being offered. As such, the development would fail to offer genuinely affordable housing to meet 
a recognised and acute housing need.

2 The development is above the density range for an urban area set out in Saved Southwark Plan policy 4.1 
‘Density of residential development’ and London Plan policy 3.4 ‘Optimising housing potential’, but does not 
provide an exemplary quality of accommodation for its future residents to combat the potential negative 
impacts of high density living. Specifically, the development provides a high proportion of single aspect 
dwellings, including dwellings which have a northerly aspect, or a constrained outlook, and dwellings with the 
sole aspect towards a large railway viaduct so subject to noise and overheating. A significant proportion of 
flats also do not have access to private amenity space. The qualitative aspects of the housing design would 
not meet the expectations of the draft London Plan 2017 policies D4 ‘Housing Quality and Standards’ and D6 
‘Optimising housing density’ as well as the standards for amenity space and aspect contained in Saved 
Southwark Plan (2007) policy 4.2 'Residential Quality' and the Southwark Residential Design Standards SPD 
2015. As such, the development would not provide a suitably high quality of residential amenity for future 
occupiers, and increase the likelihood of use of mechanical heating, cooling and ventilation due to the aspect 
and need to mitigate noise and overheating.

3 The ‘blind spots’, convoluted and illogical internal routes proposed for pedestrians/cyclists and motorised 
vehicles would exacerbate pedestrian-vehicle and vehicular conflict and subsequently create adverse impact 
on highway safety, contrary to the Saved Southwark Plan 2007 Policies 5.2 ‘Transport impacts’ part ii and 5.3 
‘Walking and cycling’ parts i and ii, Strategic Policy 2 ‘Sustainable transport’ of the Core Strategy 2011 plus 
New Southwark Plan 2018 Policies P11 ‘Design of places’ parts 1.5 and 1.7, P47 ‘Highways impacts’ part 4 
and P48 ‘Walking’ part 3.

4 In the absence of a clear agreement with the owners of the arch spaces, the proposed development would not 

183



secure the delivery of the two pedestrian routes through the viaduct which are a requirement of site 
designation NSP10 of the Submission Version of the New Southwark Plan. 

 
 Statement of positive and proactive action in dealing with the application 
The Council has published its development plan and core strategy on its website together with advice about how 
applications are considered and the information that needs to be submitted to ensure timely consideration of an 
application. Applicants are advised that planning law requires applications to be determined in accordance with the 
development plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise. 

The pre-application service was used for this application and the advice given has been followed in part however there 
were outstanding issues with the proposals as submitted. During the course of the application the applicant submitted 
additional amendments in an attempt to address the outstanding concerns however these were not sufficient to make the 
proposal

Minutes of the meeting


1

Planning Committee - Wednesday 6 February 2019

Planning Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Planning Committee held on Wednesday 6 
February 2019 at 6.30 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair)
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE
Councillor James McAsh
Councillor Adele Morris
Councillor Jason Ochere
Councillor Cleo Soanes
Councillor Kath Whittam
Councillor Jane Salmon 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT:

Councillor Hamish McCallum
Councillor Leo Pollak

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Simon Bevan, Director of Planning
Yvonne Lewis, Group Manager, Strategic Applications Team
Michael Tsoukaris, Group Manager, Design & Conservation
Robin Sedgwick, Senior Planner, Planning 
Jon Gorst, Legal Services
Virginia Wynn-Jones, Constitutional Team

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillor Hamish McCallum.  Councillor Jane Salmon 
attended as reserve. 

1. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

The members present were confirmed as the voting members. 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

The chair gave notice of the following additional papers which were circulated at the 
meeting:



2

Planning Committee - Wednesday 6 February 2019

Addendum report 1 and 2 relating to item 6.1
Members’ pack relating to item 6.1.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were no disclosures of interests or dispensations.

5. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 January 2019 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the chair.

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

RESOLVED:

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the agenda be considered.

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 
and/or made for the reasons set out in the reports unless otherwise stated.

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in 
the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified.

6. TOWER BRIDGE BUSINESS COMPLEX, 100 CLEMENTS ROAD AKA THE BISCUIT 
FACTORY & BERMONDSEY CAMPUS SITE, KEETONS ROAD LONDON, SE16 4DG 

PROPOSAL:

Full planning permission for demolition, alterations and extension of existing buildings and 
erection of new buildings comprising a mixed use scheme providing up to 1,217 residential 
units, up to 3,795 sqm GEA of flexible Class A1/A3/A4 floorspace, up to 12,023 sqm GEA 
of flexible Class B1/B2, up to 922 sqm GEA of flexible Class D1.D2 and up to 3,882 sqm 
GEA of multi-use floorspace (A1/A3/A4/D1) within building BF-F and a new secondary 
school, in buildings ranging from 4 to 28 storeys in height as well as the creation of a 
single storey basement.  The development also includes communal amenity space, 
landscaping, children's playspace, car and cycle parking, installation of plant, new 
pedestrian, vehicular and servicing routes, the creation of two new pedestrian routes 
through the Railway Arches and associated works and

Outline planning permission (with all matters reserved) for the part demolition and part 
retention of existing buildings and erection of two new buildings comprising a mixed use 
scheme providing up to 125 residential units and up to 781 sqm GEA of flexible Class 
A1/A3/A4/D1/Sui Generis Uses and other associated works.



3

Planning Committee - Wednesday 6 February 2019

The committee heard the officers’ introduction to the report.  Members of the committee 
asked questions of the officers.

A number of objectors addressed the committee. Members of the committee asked 
questions of the objectors.

The applicant’s agents addressed the committee, and answered questions by the 
committee.

There were no supporters who lived within 100 metres of the development site present at 
the meeting that wished to speak.

The local ward councillors, Councillor Hamish McCallum of North Bermondsey ward and 
Councillor Leo Pollak of South Bermondsey ward, addressed the committee, and 
answered questions by the committee. 

The committee put further questions to the officers and discussed the application.

RESOLVED:

That planning permission is REFUSED for the following reasons:

1. The development fails to provide the maximum reasonable amount of affordable 
housing, and the affordable housing offered would be at a cost which would not be 
affordable to those in greatest housing need. As such, the development does not 
maximise the delivery of affordable housing as required by saved Southwark Plan 
policy 4.4 ‘Affordable housing’, Core Strategy policy SP6 ‘Housing for people on 
different incomes’ and London Plan policy 3.12 ‘Negotiating affordable housing on 
individual private residential developments’, or the Mayors Affordable Housing and 
Viability SPD 2017.   In addition, the development does not comply with the specific 
requirements for Private Rented Housing set out in the submission version (2018) of 
the New Southwark Plan policy P4 ‘Private rented homes’ in terms of the tenure split 
or the period for which the PRS housing is secured, or with the draft new London 
Plan 2017 policy H13 ‘Build to Rent’ in terms of the type of DMR homes being 
offered. As such, the development would fail to offer genuinely affordable housing to 
meet a recognised and acute housing need.

2. The development is above the density range for an urban area set out in Saved 
Southwark Plan policy 4.1 ‘Density of residential development’ and London Plan 
policy 3.4 ‘Optimising housing potential’, but does not provide an exemplary quality 
of accommodation for its future residents to combat the potential negative impacts of 
high density living. Specifically, the development provides a high proportion of single 
aspect dwellings, including dwellings which have a northerly aspect, or a constrained 
outlook, and dwellings with the sole aspect towards a large railway viaduct so 
subject to noise and overheating. A significant proportion of flats also do not have 
access to private amenity space. The qualitative aspects of the housing design 
would not meet the expectations of the draft London Plan 2017 policies D4 ‘Housing 
Quality and Standards’ and D6 ‘Optimising housing density’ as well as the standards 
for amenity space and aspect contained in Saved Southwark Plan (2007) policy 4.2 
'Residential Quality' and the Southwark Residential Design Standards SPD 2015. As 
such, the development would not provide a suitably high quality of residential 
amenity for future occupiers, and increase the likelihood of use of mechanical 



4

Planning Committee - Wednesday 6 February 2019

heating, cooling and ventilation due to the aspect and need to mitigate noise and 
overheating.

3. The ‘blind spots’, convoluted and illogical internal routes proposed for 
pedestrians/cyclists and motorised vehicles would exacerbate pedestrian-vehicle 
and vehicular conflict and subsequently create adverse impact on highway safety, 
contrary to the Saved Southwark Plan 2007 Policies 5.2 ‘Transport impacts’ part ii 
and 5.3 ‘Walking and cycling’ parts i and ii, Strategic Policy 2 ‘Sustainable transport’ 
of the Core Strategy 2011 plus New Southwark Plan 2018 Policies P11 ‘Design of 
places’ parts 1.5 and 1.7, P47 ‘Highways impacts’ part 4 and P48 ‘Walking’ part 3.

4. In the absence of a clear agreement with the owners of the arch spaces, the 
proposed development would not secure the delivery of the two pedestrian routes 
through the viaduct which are a requirement of site designation NSP10 of the 
Submission Version of the New Southwark Plan.

Meeting ended at 10.10 pm

CHAIR:

DATED:


